



**METROPOLITAN
POLICE**

Freedom of Information Request Reference No:

I note you seek access to the following information:

Please provide the following information for the 4 most recent calendar years with a yearly breakdown:

- 1) The number of modern slavery offences recorded for each calendar year in the London Borough of Southwark.
- 2) Please also include the total number of victims saved from modern slavery each year as a result.
- 3) The number of modern slavery offences recorded each year in London, broken down by borough.
- 4) The number of victims saved from modern slavery cases each year in London, broken down by borough.
- 5) A breakdown of the five modern slavery cases that had the most victims involved over the past five calendar years in London.

DECISION

I have today decided to disclose the located information to you in full.

Please find attached information pursuant to your request above.

Please note:

A count of recorded victims has been provided. You have asked for 'victims saved', which is an odd turn of phrase. The MPS only know about the victims that have come to light and have thus been recorded.

'Victims saved' could be interpreted as 'future potential victims' who will not now become victims as we have proceeded against the suspect - this is unquantifiable.

As such recorded victims is the best information we can provide.

Also many modern slavery offences have no specific venue. This may be because the victim cannot give an exact address or the alleged offences were committed outside of the UK. The Crime Management Unit will allocate an investigating borough on a rotational basis. This results in a distorted offending picture, with some boroughs appearing to have high numbers of modern slavery offences when, in reality, there is no link to the area.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your interest in the MPS.

Information Rights Unit

Modern Slavery: Offences and Victims

January 2014 to October 2018

Ad-Hoc Reference Number	13830
Summary	Modern Slavery: Offences and Victims for the period January 2014 to October 2018
Creating Branch / Directorate	MetHQ - Information and Insight
Date Created	23/11/2018
Review Date	01/04/2019

This report uses LIVE DATA extracted from: CRIS MIS

Date Live data was extracted:23/11/2018

Police forces in the United Kingdom are routinely required to provide crime statistics to government bodies and the recording criteria is set nationally. However, the systems used for recording these figures are not generic, nor are the procedures used locally in capturing the crime data. It should be noted that for these reasons this force's response to your questions should not be used for comparison purposes with any other response you may receive.

Notes

Data was extracted from CRIS MIS on 23/11/2018 for the period 01/01/2014 to 31/10/2018. Data is live and subject to small changes over time as records are updated with the details of ongoing investigations.

There are 2 counts included in this report, the first is a count of classified and confirmed offences, the second is a count of victims on the classified and confirmed crime records.

The Modern Slavery Act (2015) consists of the following offence classifications:

Initial Classification	Expansion	Legislation
036/06	Hold person in slavery or servitude	Modern Slavery Act 2015 Sec 1 (1) (a) & 5 (1)
036/07	Require person to perform forced or compulsory labour	Modern Slavery Act 2015 Sec 1 (1) (b) & 5 (1)
036/08	Arrange or facilitate travel of another person with a view to exploitation	Modern Slavery Act 2015 Sec 2 (1) & 5 (1)
036/10	Commit offence other than kidnapping or false imprisonment with intention of arranging travel with view to exploitation	Modern Slavery Act 2015 Sec 4 & 5 (2)
036/11	Commit offence of kidnapping or false imprisonment with intention of arranging travel with view to exploitation	Modern Slavery Act 2015 Sec 4 & 5 (3)
036/12	Do act prohibited by slavery and trafficking risk or prevention order	Modern Slavery Act 2015 Sec 30 (1) & (3)
036/13	Fail to comply with requirement to surrender passport under Modern Slavery Act 2015	Modern Slavery Act 2015 Sec 30 (2) (a) & 30 (3)
036/14	Fail to comply with requirement to provide name and address under Modern Slavery Act 2015	Modern Slavery Act 2015 Sec 30 (2) (b) & 30 (3)

Prior to the introduction of the Modern Slavery Act (2015), Modern Slavery type offences were recorded under different offence codes representing previous legislation, as follows:

Initial Classification	Expansion	Legislation
072/04	Intentionally arrange/facilitate the arrival in/entry into the UK/another country of a person with a view to their sexual exploitation	Sexual Offences Act 2003 Sec. 59 A (1) (a) & (6) as inserted by the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 Sec 109. - CJS SX03217
072/05	Intentionally arrange/facilitate the travel of a person within the UK/another country of a person with a view to their sexual exploitation	Sexual Offences Act 2003 Sec. 59 (1) (b) & (6) as inserted by the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 Sec 109 - CJS SX03218
072/06	Intentionally arrange/facilitate the departure of a person from the UK/another country of a person with a view to their sexual exploitation	Sexual Offences Act 2003 Sec. 59 (1) (c) & (6) as inserted by the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 Sec 109 - CJS SX03219
078/19	Intentionally arrange / facilitate entry into UK/another country of a person with a view to their exploitation	Asylum & Immigration (Treatment of Claimants) Act 2004 Sec 4 (1)(5).
078/20	Trafficking people within the UK for the purpose of exploitation.	Asylum & Immigration (Treatment of Claimants) Act 2004 Sec 4 (2)(5).
078/21	Trafficking people out of the UK for the purpose of exploitation.	Asylum & Immigration (Treatment of Claimants) Act 2004 Sec 4 (3)(5).
099/25	Knowingly hold another person in slavery/servitude	Coroners and Criminal Justice Act 2009 Sec 71(1)(a) & (3)
099/26	Knowingly require another person to perform forced/compulsory labour	Coroners and Criminal Justice Act 2009 Sec 71(1)(b) & (3)

Both sets of codes have been used in this request as the date period request spans pre and post the introduction of the Modern Slavery Act (2015)

Police forces in the United Kingdom are routinely required to provide crime statistics to government bodies and the recording criteria is set nationally. However, the systems used for recording these figures are not generic, nor are the procedures used locally in capturing the crime data. It should be noted that for these reasons this force's response to your questions should not be used for comparison purposes with any other response you may receive.

IMPORTANT: Please ensure that the Notes Page is read in conjunction with the data in this report to ensure that it is interpreted correctly.

Offences of Modern Slavery, by Borough and Legislation, January 2014 to October 2018

* Note 2018 is not a full calendar year and should not be directly compared to other years

Borough and Legislation	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018*	Grand Total
Barking & Dagenham	2	1	4	11	14	32
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	2	1	4	6	0	13
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	5	14	19
Barnet	1	2	25	13	10	51
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	2	23	2	1	29
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	2	11	9	22
Bexley	1	2	3	1	3	10
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	2	3	1	0	7
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	0	3	3
Brent	1	3	5	6	8	23
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	3	5	2	0	11
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	4	8	12
Bromley	0	1	2	4	3	10
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	1	1	1	0	3
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	1	3	3	7
Camden	2	5	3	8	7	25
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	2	5	2	2	0	11
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	1	6	7	14
Croydon	3	8	43	43	63	160
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	3	8	37	14	2	64
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	6	29	61	96
Ealing	2	18	6	6	14	46
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	2	18	4	3	0	27
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	2	3	14	19
Enfield	2	3	9	22	17	53
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	2	3	7	13	0	25
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	2	9	17	28
Greenwich	2	5	3	25	13	48
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	2	5	2	4	1	14
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	1	21	12	34
Hackney	1	2	13	14	2	32
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	2	11	4	0	18
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	2	10	2	14
Hammersmith & Fulham	0	0	7	11	153	171
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	0	6	5	0	11
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	1	6	153	160
Haringey	1	8	5	14	19	47
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	8	4	5	0	18
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	1	9	19	29
Harrow	2	0	3	5	9	19
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	2	0	3	3	1	9
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	2	8	10
Havering	0	0	5	5	4	14
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	0	3	2	0	5
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	2	3	4	9
Heathrow	1	0	0	0	1	2
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	0	0	0	0	1
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	0	1	1
Hillingdon	0	0	19	17	11	47
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	0	18	4	0	22
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	1	13	11	25
Hounslow	3	5	3	10	10	31
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	3	5	1	2	0	11
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	2	8	10	20
Islington	0	11	3	7	5	26
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	11	3	2	0	16
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	5	5	10
Kensington & Chelsea	1	3	6	10	8	28
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	3	4	1	0	9

Victims of Modern Slavery, by Borough and Legislation, January 2014 to October 2018

* Note 2018 is not a full calendar year and should not be directly compared to other years

Borough and Legislation	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018*	Grand Total
Barking & Dagenham	0	1	5	7	13	26
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	1	5	6	0	12
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	1	13	14
Barnet	0	2	23	6	10	41
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	2	23	2	2	29
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	4	8	12
Bexley	0	2	3	0	3	8
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	2	3	0	0	5
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	0	3	3
Brent	0	2	5	4	8	19
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	2	5	2	0	9
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	2	8	10
Bromley	0	1	1	3	3	8
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	1	1	1	0	3
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	2	3	5
Camden	1	4	2	4	9	20
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	4	2	2	0	9
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	2	9	11
Croydon	0	4	29	28	60	121
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	4	29	13	2	48
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	15	58	73
Ealing	2	15	5	5	13	40
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	2	15	5	3	0	25
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	2	13	15
Enfield	0	3	5	16	17	41
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	3	5	11	0	19
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	5	17	22
Greenwich	1	5	2	9	12	29
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	5	2	3	1	12
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	6	11	17
Hackney	1	1	8	6	3	19
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	1	8	3	0	13
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	3	3	6
Hammersmith & Fulham	0	0	6	7	151	164
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	0	6	5	0	11
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	2	151	153
Haringey	0	7	2	9	15	33
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	7	2	3	0	12
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	6	15	21
Harrow	1	0	3	3	9	16
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	0	3	3	1	8
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	0	8	8
Havering	0	0	2	3	4	9
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	0	2	2	0	4
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	1	4	5
Heathrow	0	0	0	0	1	1
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	0	0	0	0	0
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	0	1	1
Hillingdon	0	0	16	8	9	33
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	0	16	3	0	19
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	5	9	14
Hounslow	1	5	1	4	10	21
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	5	1	1	0	8
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	3	10	13
Islington	0	11	2	3	4	20
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	11	2	1	0	14
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	2	4	6
Kensington & Chelsea	0	3	4	4	8	19
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	3	4	1	0	8

Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	2	9	8	19
Kingston Upon Thames	0	2	3	8	11	24
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	2	2	1	1	6
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	1	7	10	18
Lambeth	2	0	9	10	16	37
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	2	0	7	3	1	13
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	2	7	15	24
Lewisham	1	6	14	24	10	55
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	6	12	9	1	29
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	2	15	9	26
Merton	1	2	6	9	5	23
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	2	6	1	1	11
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	8	4	12
Newham	6	3	16	31	35	91
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	6	3	14	7	0	30
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	2	24	35	61
Redbridge	0	3	11	12	20	46
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	3	8	6	0	17
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	3	6	20	29
Richmond Upon Thames	0	2	1	3	6	12
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	2	0	2	0	4
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	1	1	6	8
Southwark	0	3	17	14	23	57
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	3	16	8	1	28
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	1	6	22	29
Sutton	0	1	0	2	2	5
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	1	0	0	0	1
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	2	2	4
Tower Hamlets	3	1	3	8	8	23
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	2	1	3	4	0	10
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	1	0	0	4	8	13
Waltham Forest	1	2	2	6	20	31
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	2	1	1	0	5
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	1	5	20	26
Wandsworth	1	0	4	17	4	26
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	0	1	6	0	8
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	3	11	4	18
Westminster	16	79	194	397	329	1015
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	16	79	174	76	1	346
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	20	321	328	669
Grand Total	56	181	447	773	863	2320

Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	3	8	11
Kingston Upon Thames	0	2	2	3	11	18
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	2	2	1	1	6
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	2	10	12
Lambeth	0	0	7	4	14	25
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	0	7	3	0	10
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	1	14	15
Lewisham	1	4	11	12	9	37
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	4	11	9	0	25
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	3	9	12
Merton	0	2	6	6	5	19
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	2	6	1	0	9
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	5	5	10
Newham	0	2	14	14	35	65
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	2	14	6	0	22
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	8	35	43
Redbridge	0	0	8	7	19	34
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	0	8	6	0	14
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	1	19	20
Richmond Upon Thames	0	1	0	1	6	8
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	1	0	1	0	2
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	0	6	6
Southwark	0	3	15	11	23	52
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	3	15	8	1	27
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	3	22	25
Sutton	0	0	0	0	2	2
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	0	0	0	0	0
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	0	2	2
Tower Hamlets	1	1	2	6	8	18
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	1	1	2	4	0	8
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	2	8	10
Waltham Forest	0	2	2	3	30	37
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	2	2	1	0	5
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	2	30	32
Wandsworth	0	0	1	11	4	16
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	0	0	1	6	0	7
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	5	4	9
Westminster	9	66	160	176	303	714
Modern Slavery Type Offence under Previous Legislation	9	66	160	59	1	295
Offence under the Modern Slavery Act 2015	0	0	0	117	302	419
Grand Total	18	149	352	383	831	1733

Police forces in the United Kingdom are routinely required to provide crime statistics to government bodies and the recording criteria is set nationally. However, the systems used for recording these figures are not generic, nor are the procedures used locally in capturing the crime data. It should be noted that for these reasons this force's response to your questions should not be used for comparison purposes with any other response you may receive.

IMPORTANT: Please ensure that the Notes Page is read in conjunction with the data in this report to ensure that it is interpreted correctly.

The Five Crime Records for Modern Slavery that had the Most Recorded Victims, Since January 2014

Victim Count	Offence
11	Hold person in slavery or servitude
7	Intentionally arrange/aid the arrival/entry into UK/another country of person with view to sexual exploitation
6	Hold person in slavery or servitude
5	Hold person in slavery or servitude
5	Knowingly hold another person in slavery/servitude

Police forces in the United Kingdom are routinely required to provide crime statistics to government bodies and the recording criteria is set nationally. However, the systems used for recording these figures are not generic, nor are the procedures used locally in capturing the crime data. It should be noted that for these reasons this force's response to your questions should not be used for comparison purposes with any other response you may receive.